

Nos. 20-35721, 20-35727, and 20-35728

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants/ Appellants,

and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/ Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Alaska
No. 3:19-cv-00216 (Hon. John W. Sedwick)

FEDERAL APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

KENNETH M. LORD
Attorney
U.S. Department of the Interior

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
DAVID GUNTER
DAVENÉ D. WALKER
MICHAEL T. GRAY
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
701 San Marco Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
michael.gray2@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual background	5
B. Proceedings below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Interior satisfied the requirements of the APA when it adequately explained its change of decision.....	17
A. Interior’s new policy decision is not based principally on a change in the facts, but instead on a change in Interior’s discretionary judgment about those facts.....	17
B. Interior’s additional factual findings provide further support for its decision and are substantially justified	21
II. Section 1302(h) of ANILCA authorized Interior to exchange lands with King Cove Corporation.....	26
A. Interior is acquiring lands for the purposes of ANILCA through an equal value exchange.....	26

B. The district court wrongly focused on lands that Interior was *not* acquiring and improperly narrowed ANILCA to a single-purpose statute.....28

III. Title XI of ANILCA does not apply to a land exchange under Section 1302(h) of the statute33

A. Section 1302(h) is not an “applicable law” as defined by Title XI33

B. Interior did not take an action respecting the approval or disapproval of a transportation system.....35

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agdaagux Tribe of King Cove v. Zinke,
 No. 15-35875, 2017 WL 5198384 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2017)9

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group.,
 508 U.S. 10 (1993)35

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971)16

City of Angoon v. Marsh,
 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984)27, 30, 31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt,
 381 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019).....11

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

John v. United States,
 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)10

League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v.
U.S. Forest Service, 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16, 25

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)20

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States,
227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Organized Village of Kake v. USDA,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)19, 20, 22

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 18, 22

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 27, 36

Statutes and Court Rule

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)16

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act
Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 303, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980)6

16 U.S.C. § 3101.....2, 27, 31, 32

16 U.S.C. § 3102.....36

16 U.S.C. § 3103.....36

16 U.S.C. § 3162.....4, 33, 36, 37

16 U.S.C. § 3164..... 4, 33

16 U.S.C. § 3192.....4, 10, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

33 U.S.C. § 134436

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 43 U.S.C. § 1613(a)	31
King Cove Health and Safety Act Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 353, 112 Stat. 2681 (1999).....	7
Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009 Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991	
§ 6402.....	8
§ 6403.....	8
§ 6406.....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 4	3

Other Authorities

<i>Authorize</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2014).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 96-97, pt. II (1979).....	6
